
 

 

 

  
  

Project:   Housing Rehabilitation Program, Citywide, Non-Site 
Specific, Multi-Year (2020-2024)  



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development 

451 Seventh Street, SW 
Washington, DC  20410 
www.hud.gov

espanol.hud.gov 

Broad-Level Tiered Environmental Review 
for Activity/Project that is 

Categorically Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 
Pursuant to 24 CFR Part 58.35(a) 

Project Information 

Project Name: Housing Rehabilitation Program, Citywide, Non-Site Specific, Multi-Year 
(2020-2024) 

Responsible Entity (RE): City of Pittston  

State/Local Identifier:  20-04 Housing Rehabilitation  

RE Preparer:   Mullin & Lonergan Associates 

Certifying Officer:  Michael Lombardo, Mayor, City of Pittston 

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):  N/A 
Point of Contact: N/A 

Consultant (if applicable): Mullin & Lonergan Associates 
Point of Contact: Jessica Lurz 

Project Location: Citywide 

Additional Location Information: Site specific project 

Direct Comments to: Joseph Chacke, Director, Pittston Redevelopment Authority 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
Rehabilitation will include but not be limited to window/door removal and replacement, 
replacement of flooring, removal/replacement of roof components and gutters, improvements to 
HVAC systems, improvements to electrical and plumbing systems improvements to kitchen 
areas including removal/replacement of cabinets and appliances, implementation of lead-based 
paint hazard controls, improvements to bathrooms including removal/replacement of tubs, 
sinks, vanities, and toilets as well as ADA improvements, improvements to interior walls 
including new sheetrock and painting, exterior improvements including the installation of vinyl 
siding and painting, porch improvements and sidewalk/walkway improvements, as well as other 
similar general housing improvement work. Program rehabilitation activities will not increase 
density 
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beyond four units, change the land use, or increase a building footprint in a floodplain or 
wetland. 
      
 
Approximate size of the project area: N/A 

 

Length of time covered by this review: 2020-2024 
 
Maximum number of dwelling units or lots addressed by this tiered review: Approximately 
70 homes 
 
Level of Environmental Review Determination:  
Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 58.35(a), and subject to laws and authorities at §58.5: (3) 
Rehabilitation of buildings and improvements 
 
 
Funding Information  
 

Grant Number HUD Program  Program Name Funding Amount  
FY2020 HOME Housing Rehab $500,000 
FY2020 CDBG Housing Rehab $25,000 
FY2021 CDBG Housing Rehab $25,000 
FY2022 CDBG Housing Rehab $25,000 
FY2023 CDBG Housing Rehab $25,000 
FY2024 CDBG Housing Rehab $25,000 

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $625,000 (FY20 $550,000; FY21 $25,000; FY22 
$25,000, FY23 $25,000; FY24 $25,000) 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $625,000 
(FY20 $550,000; FY21 $25,000; FY22 $25,000, FY23 $25,000; FY24 $25,000) 

 

 
Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities and 
Written Strategies 
 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6                               

Was 
compliance 
achieved at 
the broad 
level of 
review?  

 

If Yes: Describe compliance determinations 
made at the broad level.  
If No: Describe the policy, standard, or 
process to be followed in the site-specific 
review.  

 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 
& 58.6 
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Airport Hazards  

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 
      

The sites will not be located in the clear zone 
of an airport. Nearest airport runways are 
more than 2,500 feet from the city borders. 
Project is in compliance. See attached map. 

Coastal Barrier Resources  

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No 
      

The project would not be near a coastal 
barrier resource. The nearest coastal barrier 
is over 121 miles away. The project is in 
compliance. See attached map. 

Flood Insurance   

Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No 
      

CDBG Small Cities projects are exempt 
from flood insurance requirements per 24 
CFR 58.6(a)(3) and Section 3(a)(3) of the 
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as 
amended. The City of Pittston does 
participate in the National Flood Insurance 
Program. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §58.5 

Clean Air  

Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 
      

 The project does not include new 
construction or conversion of land use 
facilitating the development of public, 
commercial or industrial facilities or of five 
or more dwelling units. The project is in 
compliance. 

Coastal Zone Management  

Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 
      

 Per 
https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/#pennsyl
vania, the City of Pittston is not located in a 
coastal zone. Project is in compliance, see 
attached map. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)] 

Yes     No 
     

 Sites will be examined on a case-by-case 
basis as they are selected. 

Endangered Species  

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes     No 
     

Rehabilitation activities undertaken as part 
of the project will be contained to the 
existing structure and are exempt from 
consultation. Project is in compliance. 
 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No 
     

Program activities will not result in any 
increases in residential densities, there for in 
compliance with 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C. 

https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/#pennsylvania
https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/#pennsylvania
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Farmlands Protection   

Farmland Protection Policy Act 
of 1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 
658 

Yes     No 
     

The program is limited to rehabilitation of 
existing housing in a developed urban area 
and does not involve the conversion of 
farmland. The project is in compliance. See 
attached map. 

Floodplain Management   

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes     No 
     

Housing units located within the 100-year 
floodplain are not eligible to participate in 
the housing rehabilitation program. 

Historic Preservation   

National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 
     

Sites will be evaluated on a case-by-case 
basis. 

Noise Abatement and Control   

Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 
     

 

Sites will be evaluated on a case-by-case 
basis to determine whether they are located 
in areas of excessive noise and may benefit 
from noise mitigation improvements to 
decrease noise levels. Per attached 
documentation, airport noise is not a factor 
within in the city boundaries. 

Sole Source Aquifers   

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 
     

 

Program activities will not result in 
expansion of residential units and are 
therefore in compliance. See attached map 

Wetlands Protection   

Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 
     

 

Project involves improvements to existing 
housing with no new ground disturbance. 
The project is in compliance. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers  

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

 
Yes     No 

     
 

The project will include rehabilitation of 
existing structures without expansion and is 
in compliance. See attached map. 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 

Environmental Justice  

Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No 
      

Sites will be evaluated on a case-by-case 
basis. 

 
Attach supporting documentation as necessary, including a site-specific checklist. 
  

Determination:  
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 Extraordinary circumstances exist and this project may result in significant environmental 
impact.  This project requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA); OR 

 There are no extraordinary circumstances which would require completion of an EA, and 
this project may remain CEST.  

 
Preparer Signature: __________________________________________Date:________ 
 
Name/Title/Organization:  _________________________________________________ 
 
Responsible Entity Agency Official Signature:  
 
__________________________________________________________Date:________ 
 
Name/Title: _____________________________________________________________ 
 
This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  
 
This document represents the Tier 1 or Broad-Level review only. As individual sites are 
selected, this review must be supplemented by individual Tier 2 or Site-Specific reviews for 
each site. All laws and authorities requiring site-specific analysis will be addressed in these 
individual reviews.  
  

02/05/2021

Jessica Lurz, Community and Housing Specialist, Mullin & Lonergan Associates
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APPENDIX:  Site-Specific or Tier 2 Reviews  
Update this document as site-specific reviews are completed. Complete each site-specific review 
according to the written strategies outlined in the broad-level review and attach it in the 
environmental review record.  
 
Site-specific project name Address or location 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 
 



Tiered Review → Housing Rehabilitation 1 

City of Pittson 

STRATEGY FOR TIERED REVIEW 
Housing Rehabilitation Program 

The following Non-Site Specific Performance Standards will be followed by the City of Pittston in its 
environmental review of specific sites for rehabilitation of residential buildings. Any housing rehabilitation 
activities that meet these non-site specific performance standards will not require a separate environmental 
review. When completed, these site-specific reviews must be attached to the approved Tier 1 review for the 
Housing Rehabilitation Program. New construction will not be covered under these standards. Projects with 
new construction shall require a separate environmental assessment.  

Contaminants and Toxic Substances - All project sites will be inspected for evidence of toxic materials 
and/or contaminants, including mold, lead-based paint, and radon. EPA websites will be checked to 
determine if any off-site contamination may impact the proposed project site. Project sites that have 
evidence of toxic materials or contamination will be rejected, or any necessary clean up and/or mitigation 
will be completed prior to project implementation. 

Historic Preservation - Rehabilitation of residential properties that are listed on or determined eligible for 
the National Register in consultation with SHPO shall be implemented consistent with the conditional No 
Adverse Effect determination rendered by SHPO. 

Noise Abatement and Control - Exterior noise levels will be determined for each project site using HUD’s 
noise calculator. High noise levels (i.e. above 65 decibels) at the property will not be a cause for rejection.  
All property owners will be encouraged to undertake noise attenuation measures as part of their 
rehabilitation work where feasible. 

Environmental Justice - Determine if the project creates adverse environmental impacts upon a low-income 
or minority community (EO 12898).  If it does, engage the community in meaningful participation about 
mitigating the impacts or move the project.   



1 Tier 2 Site-Specific Review Checklist:Housing Rehabilitation Program 

 Tier 2 Site-Specific Review Checklist: Housing Rehabilitation Program 
 City of Pittston 

Project Name: 

Address: 

CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION THRESHOLDS 

1. Will rehabilitation involve anything other than:
(a) An individual action on up to four dwelling units where there is a maximum of four

units on any one site; OR
(b) An individual action on a project of five or more housing units developed on scattered

sites when the sites are more than 2,000 feet apart and there are not more than four
housing units on any one site?

2. Will rehabilitation increase density beyond four units?

3. Will rehabilitation involve a change in land use?

4. Does rehabilitation increase the footprint of the building in a floodplain or wetland?

If YES to any of the above, a separate environmental review must be conducted. 

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §58.5 

Contamination and Toxic Substances  
 24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Complete “Site-Specific Field Contamination Checklist”, attach to this Tier 2 review, and 
incorporate responses to the following questions: 

1. Is mold present in the structure to be rehabilitated?
If NO, proceed to next question.
If YES, mold must be removed/remediated.

2. Was the building constructed in 1978 or later? Year built: _________

If NO, proceed to next question.
If YES, buildings constructed in 1978 or later do not require lead-based paint testing.
Proceed to Question 5 of this section.

1. Was a lead-based paint inspection or survey performed by the appropriate certified lead
professional?

If YES, continue to next question.
If NO, explain why program guidance does not require testing for this type of project or
provide documentation that the project was previously deemed to be lead free and proceed
to next section. Explanation:

   Completed 

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 



2 Tier 2 Site-Specific Review Checklist: Houisng Rehabilitation Program 

Contamination and Toxic Substances (continued) 
 24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

4. Was lead-based paint identified on site?

If YES, refer to program guidance for remediation requirements. Describe the testing
procedure, findings, and mitigation measures and provide all documentation.
If NO, provide all testing documents demonstrating that no lead-based paint was found.
Proceed to next question.

5. Was radon testing performed following the appropriate and latest ANSI-AARST standard?

If YES, continue to next question.
If NO, explain why program guidance does not require testing for this type of project and
proceed to Question 7. Note that radon testing is encouraged for all HUD projects, even

where it is not required. Explanation:

6. Is the radon concentration in the structure to be rehabilitated at or above 4 picocuries per
liter of air (pCi/L)?  Radon Testing Results: ____________ pCi/L

If YES, refer to program guidance for remediation requirements. Describe the testing
procedure, findings, and mitigation measures and provide all documentation.
If NO, provide all testing documents demonstrating that radon was not found above EPA
action levels for mitigation.

7. Does the site contain evidence of contamination to soil or water such as: distressed
vegetation, vent or fill pipes, storage tanks, pits, ponds or lagoons, stained soil or pavement,
pungent, foul or noxious odors, past uses of the site?

If NO, proceed to next question.
If YES, either reject site or require cleanup/remediation prior to prior to project
implementation or conduct cleanup/remediation as part of project implementation.

8. Is there evidence of off-site contamination that could affect the health or safety of site
occupants?

If NO, proceed to next section.
If YES, for rehabilitation projects, document the existence of facilities in the vicinity of the
project site that are in violation of state and federal regulations.

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 

Historic Preservation  
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, particularly sections 106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

1. For each property, a completed Project Review Form should be submitted to SHPO for
review. Please submit clear photographs of all the affected buildings in addition to
surrounding buildings, keyed to a map, to obtain concurrence regarding their eligibility for
listing in the National Register of Historic Places, either individually or as part of a historic
district.

Date Submitted to SHPO:
Date of Response:

SHPO Response: 

 No Effect 
 No Adverse Effect 
 Adverse Effect 
(MOU required) 



3 Tier 2 Site-Specific Review Checklist: Housing Rehabilitation Program 

Noise Abatement and Control  
Noise Control Act of 1972, as amended by the Quiet Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

1. Is the site located within 1,000 feet of a major roadway, 3,000 feet of a railroad or 15 miles
of an airport?

If NO, proceed to next section.
If YES, proceed to next question.

2. Do noise levels at the site exceed 65 dB*?

If NO, proceed to next section.
If YES, noise mitigation measure should be encouraged in rehabilitation if funding and
existing program limitations allow it. New construction must comply with HUD noise
regulations.
(See noise calculator at www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/dnlcalculator.cfm)

 YES    NO 

 YES    NO 

Environmental Justice 
Executive Order 12898 

1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review portion
of this project’s total environmental review?

If NO, complete and sign form.
If YES, proceed to next question.

 YES    NO 

Environmental Justice (continued) 
Executive Order 12898 

2. Were these adverse environmental impacts disproportionately high for low-income and/or
minority communities?

If NO, complete and sign form.
If YES, describe mitigation measures and evidence of efforts to work with the low-
income/minority communities to mitigate effects.

 YES    NO 

Approval of Environmental Tier 2: 

______________________________ _______________________ ________ 
Signature of Preparer   Title  Date 

______________________________ _______________________ ________ 
Director/Supervisor Title Date 

 Approve 
 Prepare Part 58 Documentation 

http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/dnlcalculator.cfm


 

 

QUESTION 
Is there evidence of any of the following? 

OBSERVATION 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 

ADJOINING 
PROPERTIES 

Is the property or any adjoining property currently used, or has evidence of 
prior use, as a gasoline station, motor vehicle repair facility, printing 
facility, dry cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard, or as a 
waste treatment, storage, disposal, processing or recycling facility? 
 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Are there any damaged or discarded automobile(s), automotive or 
industrial batteries, pesticides, paints, or other chemicals in individual 
containers greater than 5 gal in volume or 50 gal in the aggregate, stored 
on or used at the property or adjoining properties? 
 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Are there any industrial drums (typically 55 gal) or sacks of chemicals, 
herbicides or pesticides located on the property or adjoining properties? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Has fill dirt been brought onto the property or adjoining properties that 
originated from a suspicious site or that is of an unknown origin? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Are there any pits, ponds, or lagoons located on the property or adjoining 
properties in connection with waste treatment or waste disposal? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Is there any stained soil, distressed vegetation and/or discolored water 
on the property or adjoining properties? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Are there any storage tanks, aboveground or underground (other than 
residential), located on the property or adjoining properties? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

*Adjoining properties: Any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the property, or that would be 
contiguous or partially contiguous with that of the property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating them. 
 

SITE-SPECIFIC FIELD CONTAMINATION CHECKLIST 

Completing the form requires a site visit by the preparer. The preparer should be sure to observe the 
property by walking through the property and the building(s) and other structures on the property to 

the extent possible and observing all adjoining* properties. 
 

PREPARER MUST COMPLETE CHECKLIST IN ITS ENTIRETY 

Date of Visit: Time: Weather Conditions: 

Program Name: 

Project Location/Address:  

Property Owner: 

Year Built: 

Attach the following, as appropriate: 

 Photographs of site and surrounding areas         Maps (street, topographic, aerial, site map, etc.) 



 

 

 

QUESTION 
Is there evidence of any of the following? 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 

ADJOINING 
PROPERTIES 

Are there any vent pipes, fill pipes, or underground tank access ways 
visible on the property or adjoining properties? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Are any flooring, drains, walls, ceilings, or grounds on the property or 
adjoining properties stained by substances (other than water) or emitting 
noxious or foul odors or odors of a chemical nature? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Is the property served by a private well or non-public water system? (If 
yes, a follow-up investigation is required to determine if contaminants have 
been identified in the well or system that exceed guidelines applicable to the 
water system, or if the well has been designated contaminated by any 
government environmental/health agency.) 
 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

 

Has the owner or occupant of the property been informed of the existence 
of past or current hazardous substances or petroleum products or 
environmental violations with respect to the property or adjoining 
properties? 
 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Do the property or adjoining properties discharge wastewater (not 
including sanitary waste or storm water) onto the property or adjoining 
properties and/or into a storm water system? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

Is there a transformer, capacitor, or any hydraulic equipment on the 
property or adjoining properties that are not marked as “non-PCB”? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

 

NON-SCOPE ITEMS** 
Is there evidence of any of the following? 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 

ADJOINING 
PROPERTIES 

Is visible mold present in the structure? Are any flooring, ceilings, or walls 
on the property wet or damp, damaged or stained as a result of water?  
Is there an odor of mold? 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

 

Was the property constructed prior to 1978? YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

 

Is the radon concentration in the structure to be rehabilitated at or above 4 
picocuries per  liter of air (pCi/L)?   
Radon Testing Results: ____________ pCi/L 
 
 

YES               

NO                 

UNKNOWN    

 

 
*Non-scope Items: Non-scope refers to contamination-related risks, including asbestos, lead, and radon, required for analysis by the ASTEM E 1527-13 
standard. 
 
 
 

  



 

 

If answering “YES” or UNKNOWN” to any questions on this checklist, describe the conditions:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Use photographs and maps to mark and identify conditions. Attach more information as needed. 

Is further evaluation warranted?    YES     NO     UNCERTAIN  

Preparer of this form must complete the following required information. 

This inspection was completed by: 

Name:  

 

Title:  

Phone Number:   

Email: 

Agency:  

 Address:  

Preparer represents that to the best of his/her knowledge the above statements and facts are true and correct and 
to the best of his/her actual knowledge no material facts have been suppressed, omitted or misstated. 

Signature:    Date:   

 

 

  

 



 Air Quality 

Air Quality 
Clean Air Act, as amended, particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Air Quality. This threshold is triggered if the project is within a non-attainment area for which EPA has 
approved the State Implementation Plan (SIP), and there are SIP controls for such a project. If 
compliance issues are transportation related, priority must be given to implementing these portions of 
the SIP to achieve and maintain national primary air quality standards. 

• Any activities involving the removal and disposal of asbestos from facilities/structures will

require consultation with the appropriate agency to ensure compliance with the requirements.

• Any construction project which involves fugitive dust emissions (FDE) must ensure that

mitigating measures are undertaken to limited FDE. Design engineers/consultants should be

familiar with the requirements which are to be included in construction documents.

• Any development which will result in increased vehicular traffic (e.g. parking facilities or, new

development) must consider the impact on air quality.

The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

• A determination that the project does not include new construction or conversion of land use

facilitating the development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more

dwelling units

• Documentation that the project’s county or air quality management district is not in

nonattainment or maintenance status for any criteria pollutants

• Evidence that estimated emissions levels for the project do not exceed de minimis emissions

levels for the nonattainment or maintenance level pollutants

• A determination that the project can be brought into compliance with the State Implementation

Plan (SIP) through modification or mitigation, including documentation on how the project can

be brought into compliance



 

 

Air Quality (CEST and EA) 
General Requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Clean Air Act is administered by the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA), which sets national standards on 
ambient pollutants. In addition, the Clean 
Air Act is administered by States, which 
must develop State Implementation Plans 
(SIPs) to regulate their state air quality. 
Projects funded by HUD must 
demonstrate that they conform to the 
appropriate SIP. 

Clean Air Act (42 USC 
7401 et seq.) as 
amended particularly 
Section 176(c) and (d) 
(42 USC 7506(c) and (d)) 

40 CFR Parts 6, 51 
and 93 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality  

Scope of Work 
 

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling 
units?  
 

☐ Yes   

  Continue to Question 2.   

   

☒ No   

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. 

       

Air Quality Attainment Status of Project’s County or Air Quality Management District  
 

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or 
maintenance status for any criteria pollutants?   
Follow the link below to determine compliance status of project county or air quality 
management district:  
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/ 
 

☐  No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all 

criteria pollutants 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination.  

  

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/


 

 

 

☐  Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance 

status for one or more criteria pollutants.  

 Describe the findings:  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 Continue to Question 3.   
 

3. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project for each of those criteria 

pollutants that are in non-attainment or maintenance status on your project area. Will 

your project exceed any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-

attainment and maintenance level pollutants or exceed the screening levels established 

by the state or air quality management district?   

 ☐ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or screening  
  levels  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed 
de minimis or threshold emissions.    

  

☐  Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels. 

 Continue to Question 4.   Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de 
minimis or threshold emissions in the Worksheet Summary.   
   

4. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must 
be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to 
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

   



 

 

 
 
 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 

 
  

Project does not include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the development of 
public, commercial or industrial facilities or five or more dwelling units. 



NEPAssist Report

Project Location 41.32425,-75.78714
Within 15000 feet of an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? yes
Within 15000 feet of an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 15000 feet of a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 15000 feet of a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 15000 feet of a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 15000 feet of a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance
Area?

no

Within 15000 feet of a PM2.5 Annual (2012 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance
Area?

no

Within 15000 feet of a PM10 (1987 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 15000 feet of a Federal Land? no
Within 15000 feet of an impaired stream? yes
Within 15000 feet of an impaired waterbody? no
Within 15000 feet of a waterbody? yes
Within 15000 feet of a stream? yes
Within 15000 feet of an NWI wetland? Available Online
Within 15000 feet of a Brownfields site? yes
Within 15000 feet of a Superfund site? yes
Within 15000 feet of a Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) site? yes
Within 15000 feet of a water discharger (NPDES)? yes
Within 15000 feet of a hazardous waste (RCRA) facility? yes
Within 15000 feet of an air emission facility? yes



Within 15000 feet of a school? yes
Within 15000 feet of an airport? no
Within 15000 feet of a hospital? no
Within 15000 feet of a designated sole source aquifer? no
Within 15000 feet of a historic property on the National Register of Historic Places? no
Within 15000 feet of a Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) site? yes
Within 15000 feet of a Land Cession Boundary? no
Within 15000 feet of a tribal area (lower 48 states)? no

Created on: 11/11/2020 10:06:24 AM



 

 

Airport Runway Clear Zones 

Airport Runway Clear Zones 
Code of Federal Regulations, 24 CFR Part 51D, Section 51.302 

 
Runway Clear Zones at Designated Commercial Service Airports and Clear Zones and Accident Potential 
Zones at Military Airfields. Assistance for construction or major rehabilitation of any real property 
located on a clear zone site is prohibited for a project to be frequently used or occupied by people. For 
properties located within 2,500 feet of the end of a civil airport runway or 15,000 feet of the end of a 
military airfield runway, the airport operator should make a finding stating whether or not the property 
is located within a runway clear zone for civil airports or a clear zone or accident potential zone at a 
military airfield. 
 
For a project not to be frequently used or occupied by people, HUD assistance may be approved only 
when written assurances are provided to HUD by the airport operator to the effect that there are no 
plans to purchase the land involved with such facilities as part of a Runway Clear Zone or Clear Zone 
acquisition program. 
 
The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

• Documentation that the rule is not applicable to the proposed project (i.e., acquisition of an 
existing building, “minor” rehabilitation, or emergency action) 

• A map showing the site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or within 2,500 feet of a 
civilian airport 

• If within 15,000 feet of a military airport, a map showing the site is not within a designated APZ 
or a letter from the airport operator stating so 

• If within 2,500 feet of a civilian airport, a map showing the site is not within a designated RPZ/CZ 
or a letter from the airport operator stating so 

• If the site is in a designated APZ, documentation of consistency with DOD Land Use 
Compatibility Guidelines 

• If the site is in a designated RPZ/CZ and the project does not involve any facilities that will be 
frequently used or occupied by people, and a determination of such and a written assurance 
from the airport operator that there are no plans to purchase the land as part of a RPZ/CZ 
program 

• If the site is in a designated RPZ/CZ and the project involves the acquisition or sale of an existing 
property that will be frequently used or occupied by people, a copy of the notice to prospective 
buyers signed by the prospective buyer 

 
 

X This regulation does not apply because the project is not construction or major rehab. 

 

  



 

 

Airport Hazards (CEST and EA) 
General policy Legislation Regulation 

It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to 

prevent incompatible development around 

civil airports and military airfields.   

 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards  

 

1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to civil and 

military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian 

airport?  

☐No   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within the 

applicable distances to a military or civilian airport. 

 

☐Yes   Continue to Question 2.  

 

2. Is your project located within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ) or Accident Potential 

Zone (APZ)?  

☐Yes, project is in an APZ  Continue to Question 3. 

 

☐Yes, project is an RPZ/CZ  Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 

☐No, project is not within an APZ or RPZ/CZ  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within either zone.   

 

3. Is the project in conformance with DOD guidelines for APZ? 

☐Yes, project is consistent with DOD guidelines without further action.       

Explain how you determined that the project is consistent: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below.  Provide any documentation supporting this determination. 

 

☐No, the project cannot be brought into conformance with DOD guidelines and has not    been 

approved.   Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards


 

 

 

☐Project is not consistent with DOD guidelines, but it has been approved by Certifying Officer or HUD 

Approving Official.  

Explain approval process:  

 

 

 

 

 

If mitigation measures have been or will be taken, explain in detail the proposed measures that 

must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for 

implementation.  

 

 

 

 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting this determination. 

 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 

 
  

 

 

This project does not include new construction, major rehabilitation, or any other activity which 
significantly prolongs the physical and economic life of existing facilities. Project activities are not 
regulated by 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D. 



Airport
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Coastal Barrier Resources 

 
Coastal Barrier Resources (CBRS) The Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA) of 1982 designated relatively 
undeveloped coastal barriers along the Atlantic and Gulf coasts as part of the John H. Chafee Coastal 
Barrier Resources System (CBRS) and made these areas ineligible for most new Federal expenditures and 
financial assistance. The Coastal Barrier Improvement Act (CBIA) of 1990 reauthorized the CBRA and 
expanded the CBRS to include undeveloped coastal barriers along the Florida Keys, Great Lakes, Puerto 
Rico, and U.S. Virgin Islands. 
 

The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

• A general location map establishing there are no Coastal Barrier Resource System units in the 
city or county 

• A map issued by the FWS or FEMA (or from their website) showing that the proposed project is 
not located within a designated Coastal Barrier Resource System Unit. The FEMA map panel 
number must be cited within the Environmental Review Record 

• Approval of the project from the FWS, including all prior correspondence 

  



 

 

Coastal Barrier Resources (CEST and EA) 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD financial assistance may not be used 

for most activities in units of the Coastal 

Barrier Resources System (CBRS). See 16 

USC 3504 for limitations on federal 

expenditures affecting the CBRS.   

Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA) 

of 1982, as amended by the Coastal 

Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 (16 

USC 3501)  

 

 

References 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/coastal-barrier-resources 

 

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.  

Alabama Georgia Massachusetts New Jersey Puerto Rico Virgin Islands 
Connecticut Louisiana Michigan New York Rhode Island Virginia 
Delaware Maine Minnesota North Carolina South Carolina Wisconsin 
Florida Maryland Mississippi Ohio Texas  

 
1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit?   

☒No    Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within a CBRS Unit. 

 

☐Yes   Continue to Question 2.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Indicate your 

selected course of action.    

☐ After consultation with the FWS the project was given approval to continue 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map and documentation of a FWS approval.  

  

 ☐ Project was not given approval 

Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Federal assistance for most activities may not be used at this location. You must 
either choose an alternate site or cancel the project. In very rare cases, federal 
monies can be spent within CBRS units for certain exempted activities (e.g., a 
nature trail), after consultation with the Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) (see 16 
USC 3505 for exceptions to limitations on expenditures).  

http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/USCODE-2010-title16/pdf/USCODE-2010-title16-chap55-sec3505.pdf
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/USCODE-2010-title16/pdf/USCODE-2010-title16-chap55-sec3505.pdf


 

 

 
 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 

The project would not be near a coastal barrier resource. The nearest coastal barrier is over 121 
miles away. The project is in compliance. See attached map.  
 



Coastal Barrier 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Source: Esri, Maxar,
GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS
User Community
USGS The National Map: Orthoimagery and US Topo.  Data refreshed September, 2019.

CBRS Units
November 10, 2020

0 90 18045 mi

0 150 30075 km

1:5,623,828

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper
 

This map is for general reference only. The Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundaries depicted on this map are representations of
the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps, accessible at https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/index.html. All CBRS
related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the CBRS Mapper website.
The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an
official determination (http://www.fws.gov/cbra/Determinations.html) as to whether the property or project site is located "in" or "out" of the
CBRS.
CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward
extent of the units is not shown in the CBRS mapper.



 

 

Coastal Zone Management 

Coastal Zone Management 
Coastal Zone Management Act, sections 307(c) & (d) 

 
Coastal Zone Management (CZM). This threshold is triggered if the project is within the area covered by 
a Federally approved CZM Plan. In order to be approved, a consistency determination permit from CZ 
Commission or other jurisdictional authority is required. 
 
 

The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

• A general location map establishing the project is located in a state where there are no coastal 
zones or documentation showing the State is not participating in the CZM program 

• If the project is in a state with a coastal zone, a statement or map from the local planning 
department, state coastal commission, or district as evidence the project is not in the CZMA. 

• A determination that the project activities are not subject to state review 

• A Federal consistency determination from the state coastal commission, including a description 
of any necessary mitigation 

 
 
 
  



 

 

Coastal Zone Management Act (CEST and EA) 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Federal assistance to applicant 
agencies for activities affecting 
any coastal use or resource is 
granted only when such 
activities are consistent with 
federally approved State 
Coastal Zone Management Act 
Plans.   

Coastal Zone Management 
Act (16 USC 1451-1464), 
particularly section 307(c) 
and (d) (16 USC 1456(c) and 
(d)) 

15 CFR Part 930 
 

References 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/coastal-zone-management 
 
Projects located in the following states must complete this form.  

Alabama Florida Louisiana Mississippi Ohio Texas 
Alaska Georgia Maine New 

Hampshire 
Oregon Virgin Islands 

American 
Samona 

Guam Maryland New Jersey Pennsylvania Virginia 

California Hawaii Massachusetts New York Puerto Rico Washington 
Connecticut Illinois Michigan North Carolina Rhode Island Wisconsin 
Delaware Indiana Minnesota Northern 

Mariana Islands 
South Carolina  

 

1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state Coastal 
Management Plan? 
 

☐Yes   Continue to Question 2. 

 

☒No   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within a Coastal 
Zone.  

 
2. Does this project include activities that are subject to state review?  
 

☐Yes   Continue to Question 3.   

 

☐No    Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination.  
  

3. Has this project been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management 
Program? 

☐Yes, with mitigation.  Continue to Question 4.  

 



 

 

☐Yes, without mitigation.   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make 
your determination.  
 

☐No, project must be canceled.  

Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 

4. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

  Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation of the 
consultation (including the State Coastal Management Program letter of 
consistency) and any other documentation used to make your determination. 

 
       

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 
  

Per https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/#pennsylvania, the City of Pittston is not located in a coastal 
zone. Project is in compliance, see attached map.  
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APPENDIX E: COASTAL ZONE BOUNDARY MAPS  

 

Delaware Estuary Coastal Zone 
 

 
  



 

 

Endangered Species 
Endangered Species Act of 1973, particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 402 

 
Endangered Species. This threshold is triggered when a project will affect an endangered species of 
plant or animals, or a critical habitat. This finding is based on a review of available resource identifying 
such habitat and consultation with the appropriate wildlife agencies via the Pennsylvania Natural 
Diversity Inventory (PNDI) information system. 
Provided is a listing of public service activities, public/community facilities activities, and housing 
rehabilitation activities if, wherein all work is confined to the existing structures or confined to road 
rights-of-ways, can be exempted from consultation: 

 
Public Service Activities 

• Purchase of radio equipment for vehicles or hand held use 

• Rehabilitation of fire-fighting equipment 

• Tuition assistance/counseling services 

• Purchase of vehicles for handicap/senior transport 

• Improvements to structure where public service is occurring 

Public/Community/Facilities Improvements 

• Renovations, rehab, reconstruction of facilities when improvements are limited to the 

structure 

• Street improvements provided improvements are confined to the road rights-of-way 

• Sanitary sewer improvements provided improvements are limited to exiting lines are 

confined to existing rights-of-way 

• Instituform process 

Housing Rehabilitation 

• Rehabilitation, as long as improvements are confined to the structure 

The environmental review record should contain one of the following determinations and supporting 
documentation: 

• No Effect, including a determination that the project does not involve any activities that have a 
potential to affect species or habitats, evidence that there are no federally listed species in the 
area, or other analysis supporting a No Effect finding 

• May Affect, Unlikely to Adverse Affect, including all correspondence with the Fish and Wildlife 
Service or the National Marine Fisheries Service 

• Likely to Adversely Affect, including all correspondence with the Fish and Wildlife Service or the 
National Marine Fisheries Service 

 

X This project does not impact any endangered species. 



 

 

Endangered Species Act (CEST and EA) 

General requirements ESA Legislation Regulations 

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) mandates 
that federal agencies ensure that actions that they 
authorize, fund, or carry out shall not jeopardize the 
continued existence of federally listed plants and animals 
or result in the adverse modification or destruction of 
designated critical habitat. Where their actions may affect 
resources protected by the ESA, agencies must consult 
with the Fish and Wildlife Service and/or the National 
Marine Fisheries Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the 
Services”).  

The Endangered Species 
Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 
et seq.); particularly section 
7 (16 USC 1536). 

50 CFR Part 402 

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/endangered-species 

 
1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect species or habitats?  

☒No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project.  
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. 

 

☐No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, memorandum of agreement, 

programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD office. 
Explain your determination:   

 
 
 
 
 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. 

 

☐Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or habitats.  

Continue to Question 2. 
 

2. Are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area?  
Obtain a list of protected species from the Services. This information is available on the FWS 
Website or you may contact your local FWS and/or NMFS offices directly. 
 

☐No, the project will have No Effect due to the absence of federally listed species and designated 
critical habitat.  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. Documentation 

may include letters from the Services, species lists from the Services’ websites, surveys or other 

documents and analysis showing that there are no species in the action area.  

 

 

http://www.fws.gov/endangered/species/index.html
http://www.fws.gov/endangered/species/index.html
http://www.fws.gov/offices/
http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/contact.htm


 

 

☐Yes, there are federally listed species or designated critical habitats present in the action area.   
Continue to Question 3. 
 
 
 

3. What effects, if any, will your project have on federally listed species or designated critical habitat?  

☐No Effect: Based on the specifics of both the project and any federally listed species in the action 
area, you have determined that the project will have absolutely no effect on listed species or 
critical habitat.  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. Documentation 

should include a species list and explanation of your conclusion, and may require maps, 

photographs, and surveys as appropriate.  

 

☐May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely Affect:  Any effects that the project may have on federally listed 
species or critical habitats would be beneficial, discountable, or insignificant.  

 Continue to Question 4, Informal Consultation.  
 

☐Likely to Adversely Affect: The project may have negative effects on one or more listed species or 
critical habitat. 

 Continue to Question 5, Formal Consultation.  
 
4. Informal Consultation is required  

Section 7 of ESA (16 USC. 1536) mandates consultation to resolve potential impacts to endangered 
and threatened species and critical habitats. If a HUD-assisted project may affect any federally listed 
endangered or threatened species or critical habitat, then compliance is required with Section 7.  See 
50 CFR Part 402 Subpart B Consultation Procedures. 

 
Did the Service(s) concur with the finding that the project is Not Likely to Adversely Affect? 

 

☐Yes, the Service(s) concurred with the finding.  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to Question 6 and 

provide the following:  

(1) A biological evaluation or equivalent document 
(2) Concurrence(s) from FWS and/or NMFS 
(3) Any other documentation of informal consultation  

 
Exception: If finding was made based on procedures provided by a letter of understanding, 
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD 
office, provide whatever documentation is mandated by that agreement.  

 

☐No, the Service(s) did not concur with the finding.  Continue to Question 5.  
 

5. Formal consultation is required  
Section 7 of ESA (16 USC 1536) mandates consultation to resolve potential impacts to federally listed 
endangered and threatened species and critical habitats. If a HUD assisted project may affect any 



 

 

endangered or threatened species or critical habitat, then compliance is required with Section 7.  See 
50 CFR Part 402 Subpart B Consultation Procedures. 

 Once consultation is complete, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to 

Question 6 and provide the following:  

(1) A biological assessment, evaluation, or equivalent document  
(2) Biological opinion(s) issued by FWS and/or NMFS 
(3) Any other documentation of formal consultation 

 
6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 

mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that will be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

☐Mitigation as follows will be implemented:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

☐No mitigation is necessary.  
Explain why mitigation will not be made here:  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Rehabilitation activities undertaken as part of the project will be contained to the existing structure and 
are exempt from consultation. 

 

 



 

 

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 

 

  



 

 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
Code of Federal Regulations, 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

 
Hazardous Operations Explosive or Flammable in Nature. This threshold is triggered if the project is in 
the vicinity of hazardous operation involving explosive or flammable fuels or chemicals which exceed the 
standards and application of HUD manual "Urban Development Siting with Respect to Hazardous 
Commercial and/or Industrial Facilities." 
A thermal/explosive hazard is defined as: 

• A storage tank, mobile tank, process vessel or transmission line used to store, process or 

transport hazardous products. 

The environmental review record should include: 

One of the following on aboveground storage tanks: 

• A determination that the project does not include development, construction, rehabilitation 
that will increase residential densities, or conversion 

• Evidence that within one mile of the project site there are no current or planned stationary 
aboveground storage containers of more than 100-gallon capacity containing common liquid 
industrial fuels or of any capacity containing hazardous liquids or gases that are not common 
liquid industrial fuels 

• A determination along with all supporting documentation that the separation distance of such 
containers from the project is acceptable 

• Documentation of the existing or planned barrier that would serve as sufficient mitigation, 
including correspondence with a licensed engineer 

AND one of the following on hazardous facilities: 

• A determination that the project does not include a hazardous facility 
• A determination along with all supporting documentation that the hazardous facility is located 

at an acceptable separation distance from residences and any other facility or area where 
people may congregate or be present 

• Documentation of the existing or planned barrier that would serve as sufficient mitigation, 
including correspondence with a licensed engineer 

 

X 
Based on aerial inspection, this project is not located in proximity to explosive or flammable 

hazards. 

 



 

 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD-assisted projects must meet 
Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 
requirements to protect them from 
explosive and flammable hazards.  

N/A 24 CFR Part 51 
Subpart C 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities 
 

1. Does the proposed HUD-assisted project include a hazardous facility (a facility that mainly 
stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage 
facilities and refineries)? 

☒ No      

 Continue to Question 2.  
 

☐ Yes   
Explain:  
 
  
 

 
 

 Continue to Question 5.  
 

2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion?  

☒ No  
  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to  

the Worksheet Summary below. 
 

☐ Yes   
 Continue to Question 3.  

 
3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary aboveground 

storage containers: 

• Of more than 100 gallon capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels OR   

• Of any capacity, containing hazardous liquids or gases that are not common liquid 
industrial fuels? 
 

☐ No    

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to 
the Worksheet Summary below. Provide all documents used to make your 
determination. 

 



 

 

 

☐ Yes   
 Continue to Question 4.  

 
4. Is the Separation Distance from the project acceptable based on standards in the 

Regulation? 
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.  

 ☐ Yes 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the 
project site relative to any tanks and your separation distance calculations.  If the 
map identifies more than one tank, please identify the tank you have chosen as the 
“assessed tank.” 

    

☐ No 
 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks and 

your separation distance calculations.  If the map identifies more than one tank, 
please identify the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.” 
Continue to Question 6.  

 
5. Is the hazardous facility located at an acceptable separation distance from residences 

and any other facility or area where people may congregate or be present?  
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.  

 ☐ Yes 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 

to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the 
project site relative to residences and any other facility or area where people 
congregate or are present and your separation distance calculations.   
 

☐ No 

 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences 
and any other facility or area where people congregate or are present and your 
separation distance calculations.   
Continue to Question 6.  
 

6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must 
be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to make 
the Separation Distance acceptable, including the timeline for implementation. If 
negative effects cannot be mitigated, cancel the project at this location.  
Note that only licensed professional engineers should design and implement blast 
barriers. If a barrier will be used or the project will be modified to compensate for an 
unacceptable separation distance, provide approval from a licensed professional 
engineer.     

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities
https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 

 
 

  

The proposed project does not include a hazardous facility or any of the following activities: 
Development, construction, rehabilitation that will increase residential densities (rehab program 
applies to currently occupied residences) or conversion. 

 



 

 

Farmland Protection 
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981, particularly sections 1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

 
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981. This threshold is reached if a project involves the conversion of 
farmland to non-agricultural use. The environmental review must include a finding either that that the 
proposed HUD assisted project site does not include prime or unique farmland, or other farmland of 
statewide or local significance as identified by the Natural Resources and Conservation Service (NRCS), 
Department of Agriculture, or the project site includes prime farmland but is located in an area 
committed to urban uses. However, if the proposed project site includes farmland, the environmental 
review must include an evaluation of the land type by the NRCS using form AD 1006. This requirement 
applies only to assisted new construction activities and the acquisition of undeveloped land: 24 CFR 
58.5(h) or 24 CFR 50.4(j). 
 
The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

• A determination that the project does not include any activities, including new construction, 
acquisition of undeveloped land, or conversion, that could potentially convert one land use to 
another 

• Evidence that the exemption applies, including all applicable maps 
• Evidence supporting the determination that “Important Farmland,” including prime farmland, 

unique farmland, or farmland of statewide or local importance regulated under the FPPA does 
not occur on the project site 

• Documentation of all correspondence with NRCS, including the completed AD-1006 and a 
description of the consideration of alternatives and means to avoid impacts to Important 
Farmland 

 
 

X 
The Farmland Protection Policy Act does not apply because the project does not include new 

construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or change in use of a property.   

 
  



 

 

Farmlands Protection (CEST and EA)  

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Farmland Protection Policy Act 
(FPPA) discourages federal 
activities that would convert 
farmland to nonagricultural 
purposes. 

Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 et seq.) 

7 CFR Part 658 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/farmlands-protection 

 
1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of undeveloped 

land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use? 

☐Yes   Continue to Question 2.  

☒No 

Explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be converted: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting your 

determination. 

 

2. Does “important farmland,” including prime farmland, unique farmland, or farmland of statewide 
or local importance regulated under the Farmland Protection Policy Act, occur on the project site?    
You may use the links below to determine important farmland occurs on the project site: 

 
 Utilize USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service’s (NRCS) Web Soil Survey 

http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm 
 Check with your city or county’s planning department and ask them to document if the project 

is on land regulated by the FPPA (zoning important farmland as non-agricultural does not 
exempt it from FPPA requirements) 

 Contact NRCS at the local USDA service center 
http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs or your NRCS state soil scientist 
http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state_offices/ for assistance  

 

☐No   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make your determination. 
 

☐Yes   Continue to Question 3.   
 
3. Consider alternatives to completing the project on important farmland and means of avoiding 

impacts to important farmland.   

Project does not involve new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or 
changes in use of land or property in or near farmlands. 

http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_11/7cfr658_11.html
http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm
http://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs
http://soils.usda.gov/contact/state_offices/


 

 

 Complete form AD-1006, “Farmland Conversion Impact Rating”  
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394.pdf and contact the 
state soil scientist before sending it to the local NRCS District Conservationist.   
(NOTE:  for corridor type projects, use instead form NRCS-CPA-106, "Farmland Conversion 
Impact Rating for Corridor Type Projects:  
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045395.pdf.) 

 Work with NRCS to minimize the impact of the project on the protected farmland.  When you 
have finished with your analysis, return a copy of form AD-1006 (or form NRCS-CPA-106 if 
applicable) to the USDA-NRCS State Soil Scientist or his/her designee informing them of your 
determination.  

 
 
Document your conclusion: 

☐Project will proceed with mitigation.  

Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact 
or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used to make 
your determination. 

  

☐Project will proceed without mitigation.  
 Explain why mitigation will not be made here:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide form AD-1006 and all other documents used to make 
your determination. 

 
 
  

 

 

http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394.pdf
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045395.pdf


 

 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 

 

  

 

  

 Project does not involve new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or changes in use of land 
or property in or near farmlands. Project activities take place in a developed urban area and therefore 
have no potential to impact farmlands. 
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Flood Insurance 

 
 
The Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (42 U.S.C. 4012a) requires that projects receiving federal 
assistance and located in an area identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) as 
being within a Special Flood Hazard Areas (SFHA) be covered by flood insurance under the National 
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). In order to be able to purchase flood insurance, the community must 
be participating in the NFIP. If the community is not participating in the NFIP, federal assistance cannot 
be used in those areas. 
 
Does this project involve mortgage insurance, refinance, acquisition, repairs, rehabilitation, or 
construction of a structure, mobile home, or insurable personal property? 

If so, is the project excepted from flood insurance? There are four exceptions: 

1. Formula grants made to states 
2. Self-insured state-owned property within states approved by the Federal Insurance 

Administrator consistent with 44 CFR 75.11 
3. Small loans ($5,000 or less) 
4. Assisted leasing that is not used for repairs, improvements, or acquisition 

If not, is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated 
Special Flood Hazard Area? Use FEMA’s Map Service Center to make the determination. 

If so, the community participating in the National Flood Insurance Program or has less than one year 
passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards? For loans, loan insurance or guarantees, the 
amount of flood insurance coverage must at least equal the outstanding principal balance of the loan or 
the maximum limit of coverage made available under the National Flood Insurance Program, whichever 
is less. For grants and other non-loan forms of financial assistance, flood insurance coverage must be 
continued for the life of the building irrespective of the transfer of ownership. The amount of coverage 
must at least equal the total project cost or the maximum coverage limit of the National Flood Insurance 
Program, whichever is less. If the community is not participating, or if its participation has been 
suspended, federal assistance may not be used for projects in the Special Flood Hazard Area. 

The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

• Documentation supporting the determination that the project does not require flood insurance 
or is excepted from flood insurance 

• A FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) showing that the project is not located in a Special 
Flood Hazard Area 

• A FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) showing that the project is located in a Special Flood 
Hazard Area along with a copy of the flood insurance policy declaration or a paid receipt for the 
current annual flood insurance premium and a copy of the application for flood insurance in the 
review 

X The project area is not located in a FEMA-designated floodplain.   

 

http://www.fema.gov/national-flood-insurance-program
http://www.fema.gov/national-flood-insurance-program
https://msc.fema.gov/portal


 

 

Flood Insurance (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be used 
in floodplains unless the community participates in National 
Flood Insurance Program and flood insurance is both 
obtained and maintained. 

Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 1973 
as amended (42 USC 
4001-4128) 

24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) and 
24 CFR 58.6(a) and 
(b); 24 CFR 55.1(b). 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/flood-insurance 

 

1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or acquisition of a 
mobile home, building, or insurable personal property? 

☐No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood insurance.  Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary.    

 

☒Yes  Continue to Question 2. 
 
2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site.      

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map Service 
Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).  For projects 
in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available information to determine floodplain 
information.  Include documentation, including a discussion of why this is the best available 
information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date 
within your documentation.  

 
Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated Special 
Flood Hazard Area?  

☒No  Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

         
☐Yes  Continue to Question 3.    

 
3. Is the community participating in the National Flood Insurance Program or has less than one year 

passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards? 
 

☐Yes, the community is participating in the National Flood Insurance Program. 
For loans, loan insurance or loan guarantees, flood insurance coverage must be continued for the 
term of the loan. For grants and other non-loan forms of financial assistance, flood insurance 
coverage must be continued for the life of the building irrespective of the transfer of ownership. 
The amount of coverage must equal the total project cost or the maximum coverage limit of the 
National Flood Insurance Program, whichever is less 
Provide a copy of the flood insurance policy declaration or a paid receipt for the current annual 
flood insurance premium and a copy of the application for flood insurance. 

 Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

   
☐Yes, less than one year has passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards.  

If less than one year has passed since notification of Special Flood Hazards, no flood  
Insurance is required. 

 Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

  
☐No.  The community is not participating, or its participation has been suspended.  

Federal assistance may not be used at this location. Cancel the project at this location. 

http://www.msc.fema.gov/
http://www.msc.fema.gov/


 

 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

  

The project is in compliance. The structure, part of the structure, or insurable property is not located in 
a FEMA-designated Special Flood Hazard Area. See attached map 
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Floodplain Management  
Executive Order 11988, particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

 
Floodplain Management. This threshold is triggered when the project is within or will impact the 100-
year floodplain identified by the FEMA Flood hazard Boundary maps.   100-year floodplains are 
designated as Zone A1–30, AE, A, AH, AO, AR, or A99. Following the Water Resources Council 8-step 
procedure, the project may be approved if there is no practicable alternative outside the flood area. 
 
Under 55.12(c), certain projects are exempt from Part 55. The projects are not required to complete 

the 8-Step Process, and they may be able to proceed despite the presence of a floodway or coastal high 
hazard area. 

Activities listed in 55.12(c) include floodplain restoration, minor amendments to previously approved 
actions, sites where FEMA has issued a final Letter of Map Revision or final Letter of Map Amendment, 
actions that are Categorically Excluded Not Subject to 50.4 or 58.5, and sites where the “incidental 
floodplain exception” applies. 

The incidental floodplain exception may exempt a project from Part 55 where only a small portion of the 
project site contains a floodplain. It is important to note that the entire floodplain must be incidental, 
meaning that this exception does not apply if any buildings or improvements exist within the SFHA. 
Projects may be exempted under the incidental floodplain exception if: 

1. No new or existing buildings or improvements occupy or modify the 100-year floodplain, 
floodway, coastal high hazard area, or – for critical actions – the 500-year floodplain 

2. Provisions are made for site drainage that will not adversely affect any wetland, AND 
3. A permanent covenant is placed on the property's continued use to preserve the floodplain. 

Section 55.12(a) lists activities that must complete the modified 5-Step Process: these actions are not 
required to provide public notice or consider alternatives, but must complete the other steps in the 8-
Step Process. These include disposition of properties, purchase and refinance of existing multifamily 
housing or healthcare facilities, and minor improvements to multifamily housing and nonresidential 
structures. 

Section 55.12(b) lists project types that must comply with the basic restrictions in Part 55 (i.e. the 
prohibitions on projects in floodways and critical actions in coastal high hazard areas) but which are not 
required to complete the 5- or 8-Step Processes. These include acquisition and refinance of existing 
single family properties, minor improvements to single family properties, and leasing. 

The environmental review record should contain one of the following:  

• Documentation supporting the determination that an exception at 55.12(c) applies. 
• A FEMA map showing the project is not located in a Special Flood Hazard Area. 
• A FEMA map showing the project is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area and an applicable 

citation to 55.12(b) demonstrating that the 8-Step Process is not required. 
• A FEMA map showing the project is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area, documentation that 

the 5-Step Process was completed, and the applicable citation to 55.12(a). 
• A FEMA map showing the project is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area along with 

documentation of the 8-Step Process and required notices. 

X The project area is not located in a FEMA-designated floodplain. 



 

 

Floodplain Management (CEST and EA) 
General Requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11988, Floodplain 
Management, requires Federal 
activities to avoid impacts to 
floodplains and to avoid direct and 
indirect support of floodplain 
development to the extent 
practicable. 

Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management 

 
1. Does 24 CFR 55.12(c) exempt this project from compliance with HUD’s floodplain management 

regulations in Part 55?   

☐ Yes  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(c) here. If project is exempt under 55.12(c)(7) 
or (8), provide supporting documentation. 
 
 
 
 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below. 

 

☒ No  Continue to Question 2.  
 

2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM or ABFE map showing the site. 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map 
Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) 
or Advisory Base Flood Elevations (ABFEs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the 
best available information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, 
including a discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. 
 
Does your project occur in a floodplain? 

☒  No  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below. 

 

☐  Yes  
 

Select the applicable floodplain using the FEMA map or the best available information:  

☐ Floodway  Continue to Question 3, Floodways    
 

☐ Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone)  Continue to Question 4, Coastal High Hazard 
Areas     
 

☐  500-year floodplain (B Zone or shaded X Zone)   Continue to Question 5, 500-

year Floodplains    
 

☐ 100-year floodplain (A Zone)  The 8-Step Process is required. Continue to Question 6, 
8-Step Process    

  

 

http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2010-title24-vol1/pdf/CFR-2010-title24-vol1-sec55-12.pdf


 

 

 
3. Floodways 

Is this a functionally dependent use? 

☐ Yes 
The 8-Step Process is required. Work with your HUD FEO to determine a way to satisfactorily 
continue with this project. Provide a completed 8-Step Process, including the early public 
notice and the final notice.  

Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process 
 

☐ No  
Federal assistance may not be used at this location unless a 55.12(c) exception applies. You 
must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project at this location. 

 
4. Coastal High Hazard Area 

Is this a critical action? 

☐ Yes 

Critical actions are prohibited in coastal high hazard areas. Federal assistance may not be used 
at this location. Unless the action is excepted at 24 CFR 55.12(c), you must either choose an 
alternate site or cancel the project.    
 

☐ No 
Does this action include construction that is not a functionally dependent use, existing 
construction (including improvements), or reconstruction following destruction caused 
by a disaster? 

☐ Yes, there is new construction.  
New construction is prohibited in V Zones ((24 CFR 55.1(c)(3)).  

 

☐ No, this action concerns only a functionally dependent use, existing 
construction(including improvements), or reconstruction following destruction 
caused by a disaster.  
This construction must have met FEMA elevation and construction standards for 
a coastal high hazard area or other standards applicable at the time of 
construction.  

 Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   
 

5. 500-year Floodplain  
Is this a critical action? 

☐ No  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. 
 

☐Yes  Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   
 

6. 8-Step Process.  
Does the 8-Step Process apply? Select one of the following options: 

☐ 8-Step Process applies.  
Provide a completed 8-Step Process, including the early public notice and the final notice.     

 Continue to Question 7, Mitigation   
 

☐ 5-Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a)(1-3).  
Provide documentation of 5-Step Process.  



 

 

Select the applicable citation:  

☐ 55.12(a)(1) HUD actions involving the disposition of HUD-acquired multifamily housing 
projects or “bulk sales” of HUD-acquired one- to four-family properties in communities 
that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and in 
good standing (i.e., not suspended from program eligibility or placed on probation under 
44 CFR 59.24).     

☐ 55.12(a)(2) HUD's actions under the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C. 1701) for the 
purchase or refinancing of existing multifamily housing projects, hospitals, nursing 
homes, assisted living facilities, board and care facilities, and intermediate care facilities,  
in communities that are in good standing under the NFIP.   

☐ 55.12(a)(3) HUD's or the recipient’s actions under any HUD program involving the repair, 
rehabilitation, modernization, weatherization, or improvement of existing multifamily 
housing projects, hospitals, nursing homes, assisted living facilities, board and care 
facilities, intermediate care facilities, and one- to four-family properties, in communities 
that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) and are 
in good standing, provided that the number of units is not increased more than 20 
percent, the action does not involve a conversion from nonresidential to residential land 
use, the action does not meet the thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 
55.2(b)(10), and the footprint of the structure and paved areas is not significantly 
increased. 

☐  55.12(a)(4) HUD’s (or the recipient’s) actions under any HUD program involving the 
repair, rehabilitation, modernization, weatherization, or improvement of existing 
nonresidential buildings and structures, in communities that are in the Regular Program 
of the NFIP and are in good standing, provided that the action does not meet the 
thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 55.2(b)(10) and that the footprint of 
the structure and paved areas is not significantly increased.  

 Continue to Question 7, Mitigation   
 

☐ 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(b)(1-4).  
  Select the applicable citation:  

☐ 55.12(b)(1) HUD's mortgage insurance actions and other financial assistance for the 
purchasing, mortgaging or refinancing of existing one- to four-family properties in 
communities that are in the Regular Program of the National Flood Insurance Program 
(NFIP) and in good standing (i.e., not suspended from program eligibility or placed on 
probation under 44 CFR 59.24), where the action is not a critical action and the property 
is not located in a floodway or coastal high hazard area.  

☐ 55.12(b)(2) Financial assistance for minor repairs or improvements on one- to four-family 
properties that do not meet the thresholds for “substantial improvement” under § 
55.2(b)(10)  

☐ 55.12(b)(3) HUD actions involving the disposition of individual HUD-acquired, one- to 

four-family properties. 

☐ 55.12(b)(4) HUD guarantees under the Loan Guarantee Recovery Fund Program (24 CFR 
part 573) of loans that refinance existing loans and mortgages, where any new 
construction or rehabilitation financed by the existing loan or mortgage has been 
completed prior to the filing of an application under the program, and the refinancing 
will not allow further construction or rehabilitation, nor result in any physical impacts or 
changes except for routine maintenance. 

☐  55.12(b)(5) The approval of financial assistance to lease an existing structure located 
within the floodplain, but only if— 



 

 

(i)  The structure is located outside the floodway or Coastal High Hazard Area, 
and is in a community that is in the Regular Program of the NFIP and in good 
standing (i.e., not suspended from program eligibility or placed on probation 
under 44 CFR 59.24);  
(ii)  The project is not a critical action; and 
(iii)  The entire structure is or will be fully insured or insured to the maximum 
under the NFIP for at least the term of the lease.  

 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. 
 

7. Mitigation 
For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 
mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Which of the following mitigation/minimization measures have been identified for this project 
in the 8-Step or 5-Step Process? Select all that apply. 

☐  Permeable surfaces 

☐  Natural landscape enhancements that maintain or restore natural hydrology 

☐  Planting or restoring native plant species  

☐  Bioswales 

☐  Evapotranspiration 

☐  Stormwater capture and reuse 

☐  Green or vegetative roofs with drainage provisions 

☐   Natural Resources Conservation Service conservation easements or similar easements 

☐  Floodproofing of structures 

☐ Elevating structures including freeboarding above the required base flood elevations 

☐  Other  
 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 
Summary below. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

 



 

 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 
 
 
 
  

The project area is not located in a FEMA-designated floodplain. The project is in compliance. See FIRM 
map 42079C0233E. 
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Sole Source Aquifer 
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, particularly section 1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Sole Source Aquifers 
Sole Source Aquifers and Safe Drinking Water. This threshold is met when a project will occur in an area 
designated by EPA as a sole source aquifer. 
 
The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

• Documentation, including a map, showing that the project site is not on a sole source aquifer 
• A determination that the project consists solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of 

existing buildings 
• Documentation showing that a memorandum of understanding (MOU) or agreement with the 

EPA excludes your project from further review 
• Documentation that EPA has reviewed and commented on the proposed action within an SSA 

and a description of any mitigation measures, if necessary 

 

X This project consists solely of rehabilitation of existing buildings. 

 



 

 

Sole Source Aquifers (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 
protects drinking water systems 
which are the sole or principal 
drinking water source for an area and 
which, if contaminated, would create 
a significant hazard to public health. 

Safe Drinking Water 
Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 
201, 300f et seq., and 
21 U.S.C. 349) 

40 CFR Part 149 

Reference 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/sole-source-aquifers  

 
1. Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)1?  

☐No   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination, such 
as a map of your project (or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its 
source area.  

 

☒Yes   Continue to Question 2. 

 
2. Does your project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing 

building(s)? 

☒Yes   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. 

 

☐No   Continue to Question 3. 
 

3. Does your region have a memorandum of understanding (MOU) or other working 
agreement with EPA for HUD projects impacting a sole source aquifer?  
Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer or visit the HUD webpage at the link 
above to determine if an MOU or agreement exists in your area. 

☐Yes   Provide the MOU or agreement as part of your supporting documentation. Continue to 

Question 4. 

 

☐No   Continue to Question 5. 

 
4. Does your MOU or working agreement exclude your project from further review?  

☐Yes    Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination and 
document where your project fits within the MOU or agreement. 

 
1 A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the drinking water consumed in 
the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams 
that flow into the recharge area. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/sole-source-aquifers


 

 

 

☐No   Continue to Question 5. 
 
5. Will the proposed project contaminate the aquifer and create a significant hazard to public 

health? 
Consult with your Regional EPA Office.  Your consultation request should include detailed 
information about your proposed project and its relationship to the aquifer and associated 
streamflow source area.  EPA will also want to know about water, storm water and waste 
water at the proposed project.  Follow your MOU or working agreement or contact your 
Regional EPA office for specific information you may need to provide.  EPA may request 
additional information if impacts to the aquifer are questionable after this information is 
submitted for review. 

 

☐No   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide your correspondence with the EPA and all documents 
used to make your determination.  

 

☐Yes   Work with EPA to develop mitigation measures. If mitigation measures are approved, 

attach correspondence with EPA and include the mitigation measures in your 
environmental review documents and project contracts. If EPA determines that the project 
continues to pose a significant risk to the aquifer, federal financial assistance must be 
denied. Continue to Question 6. 

 
6. In order to continue with the project, any threat must be mitigated, and all mitigation must 

be approved by the EPA. Explain in detail the proposed measures that can be implemented 
to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation of the consultation 

(including the Managing Agency’s concurrence) and any other documentation used to 
make your determination.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 
  

The nearest is over 52 miles away. See attached map 
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Wetlands Protection 
Executive Order 11990, particularly sections 2 and 5 

Wetlands Protection 
Wetlands Protection. This threshold is triggered when the project is within, or will affect, a wetland. This 
finding is based on review of the General Plan or other document, or by field observation. Following the 
Water Resources Council 8-step procedure, the project may be approved if there is no practicable 
alternative outside the wetland area. 
 

Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, expansion of a 
building’s footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall include draining, 
dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, and related activities and any structures or facilities 
begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order. 

If so, will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site wetland? The 
term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground water with a frequency 
sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would support, a prevalence of 
vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally saturated soil conditions for growth and 
reproduction. Wetlands generally include swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, 
potholes, wet meadows, river overflows, mud flats, and natural ponds. 

If so, an 8-Step Process must be completed to determine that there are no practicable alternatives to 
wetlands development. 

The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

• Documentation supporting the determination that an exception at 55.12(a)(3), 55.12(a)(4), 
55.12(c)(3), 55.12(c)(7), or 55.12(c)(10) applies. 

• Documentation supporting the determination that the project does not involve new 
construction (as defined in Executive Order 11990), expansion of a building’s footprint, or 
ground disturbance. 

• A map or other relevant documentation supporting the determination that the project does not 
impact an on- or off-site wetland. 

• A completed 8-Step Process, including a map and the early and final public notices. 

 

X This project is in a developed area and will not impact wetlands. 

 



 

 

Wetlands (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11990 discourages that direct or 
indirect support of new construction impacting 
wetlands wherever there is a practicable 
alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s 
National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a 
primary screening tool, but observed or known 
wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also 
be processed.  Off-site impacts that result in 
draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands 
must also be processed.  

Executive Order 
11990 

24 CFR 55.20 can 
be used for 
general guidance 
regarding the 8 
Step Process. 

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wetlands-protection 

 
1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, 

expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance?  
The term "new construction" shall include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, 
impounding, and related activities and any structures or facilities begun or authorized 
after the effective date of the Order. 

☒ No  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.   
Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 

☐ Yes  Continue to Question 2. 

 
2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site 

wetland?  
The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground water 
with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would 
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally 
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include 
swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river 
overflows, mud flats, and natural ponds. Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and 
non-jurisdictional wetlands. 

 

☐ No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new  
     construction.  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to 
the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map or any other relevant 
documentation to explain your determination. 

    

☐ Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of 
new construction.  



 

 

You must determine that there are no practicable alternatives to wetlands 
development by completing the 8-Step Process.  
Provide a completed 8-Step Process as well as all documents used to make your 
determination, including a map. Be sure to include the early public notice and the final 
notice with your documentation.  
Continue to Question 3. 

 
3. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must 

be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to 
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.   

 
 
 
 
 

 
Which of the following mitigation actions have been or will be taken? Select all that 
apply:  

☐  Permeable surfaces  

☐ Natural landscape enhancements that maintain or restore natural hydrology 
through infiltration  

☐  Native plant species  

☐  Bioswales  

☐  Evapotranspiration  

☐  Stormwater capture and reuse  

☐  Green or vegetative roofs with drainage provisions  

☐  Natural Resources Conservation Service conservation easements  

☐  Compensatory mitigation 
  

  

 



 

 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 

Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No 

 
 

 
  

The project does not involve new construction (as defined in Executive Order 11990), expansion of a 
building’s footprint, or ground disturbance. The project is in a developed area and will not impact 
wetlands. 
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base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site.



 

 

Wild and Scenic Rivers 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

Wild and Scenic Rivers 
Wild and Scenic Rivers. This threshold is reached when a project will have an effect on a river which is a 
component of the National Wild and Scenic Rivers system or is under consideration for inclusion in the 
system. This finding is based on geographical information provided by the National Wild and Scenic 
Rivers System. 
 
Activities which could impact on the listed waterways requiring consultation are as follows: 

1. Any new development in the area of a listed waterway. 

2. Any water or sewer projects, especially if there is stream encroachment. 

3. Recreation improvements in the area of a listed waterway 

The environmental review record should contain one of the following: 

• Evidence the proposed action is not within proximity to a designated Wild, Scenic, or 
Recreational River 

• Documentation that contact was made with the Federal (or state) agency that has 
administrative responsibility for management of the river and that the proposed action will not 
affect river designation or is not inconsistent with the management and land use plan for the 
designated river area 

 

 

X 
The project is not a water resources project that could affect the free-flowing condition of a 

wild and scenic river. 

 
  



 

 

Wild and Scenic Rivers (CEST and EA) 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 

provides federal protection for 

certain free-flowing, wild, scenic 

and recreational rivers 

designated as components or 

potential components of the 

National Wild and Scenic Rivers 

System (NWSRS) from the effects 

of construction or development.  

The Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), 

particularly section 7(b) and 

(c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c)) 

36 CFR Part 297  

References 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/wild-and-scenic-rivers 

 
1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river as defined below?   

Wild & Scenic Rivers: These rivers or river segments have been designated by Congress or 

by states (with the concurrence of the Secretary of the Interior) as wild, scenic, or 

recreational 

Study Rivers: These rivers or river segments are being studied as a potential component of 

the Wild & Scenic River system. 

Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI): The National Park Service has compiled and maintains 

the NRI, a register of river segments that potentially qualify as national wild, scenic, or 

recreational river areas 

 

☒  No  

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide documentation used to make your determination, such as a map 

identifying the project site and its surrounding area or a list of rivers in your region in the Screen 

Summary at the conclusion of this screen.    

 

☐  Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River.              
 Continue to Question 2. 

 
2. Could the project do any of the following? 

 Have a direct and adverse effect within Wild and Scenic River Boundaries, 
 Invade the area or unreasonably diminish the river outside Wild and Scenic River 

Boundaries, or 
 Have an adverse effect on the natural, cultural, and/or recreational values of a NRI 

segment. 
 



 

 

Consultation with the appropriate federal/state/local/tribal Managing Agency(s) is 
required, pursuant to Section 7 of the Act, to determine if the proposed project may have 
an adverse effect on a Wild & Scenic River or a Study River and, if so, to determine the 
appropriate avoidance or mitigation measures.   
Note: Concurrence may be assumed if the Managing Agency does not respond within 30 
days; however, you are still obligated to avoid or mitigate adverse effects on the rivers 
identified in the NWSRS 

 

☐ No, the Managing Agency has concurred that the proposed project will not alter, directly, 
or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for 
inclusion in the NWSRS.  

  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 
Summary below. Provide documentation of the consultation (including the Managing Agency’s 
concurrence) and any other documentation used to make your determination.  

 

☐  Yes, the Managing Agency was consulted and the proposed project may alter, directly, 
or indirectly, any of the characteristics that qualifies or potentially qualifies the river for 
inclusion in the NWSRS.  

  Continue to Question 3.  

 
3. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must 

be mitigated. Explain in detail the proposed measures that must be implemented to 
mitigate for the impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  

 
 
 
 

 
 Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation of the consultation 

(including the Managing Agency’s concurrence) and any other documentation used to make your 
determination.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 



 

 

Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 

• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 

• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 

• Any additional requirements specific to your region 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

☐ Yes 

☒ No  

 
  

The nearest Wild and Scenic River is over 58 miles away. The project does not involve new 
development, water or sewer projects, or recreation improvements that could impact the waterway; 
the project is not a water resources project that could affect the free-flowing condition of a wild and 
scenic river. 
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